
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

AS PASSED BY THE 

Eigh ty - second Legislature 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature 

approved June z8, 18zo, March 18,1840, and March 16, 184z. 

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP 
AUGUSTA, MAINE 



-
RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

As Passed by the Eighty-Second 

Legislature 



486 SCREENING, LAKES _4.NDPONDS. 

G~. 77 

Salary of priest, four hundred dollars 

Salary of constable, three hundred dollars 

Salary of superintendent of farming, fifty 
dollars 

Salary of Indian agent, five hundred dollars 

Maintenance of teacher's old home, seven 
hundred dollars 

Teachers' salaries, Sisters of Mercy, thirteen 
hundred dollars 

.AtnUuities, sennteen hundred dollars 

400.00 

300.00 

50 .00 

500.00 

700.00 

1,300.00 

1,700.00 

$25,335·55 

400.0 0 

300.00 

50 .00 

500.0G 

700.00 

1,30,0.00 

1,700.00 

$25,335·55 

Amounting to twenty-five thousand, three hundred and thirty-five dol~ 
lars and fifty-five cents, for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and 
twenty-five to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-six; and twenty­
five thousand, three hundred and thirty-five dollars and fifty-five cents, 
for. the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-six to June thir­
tieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven. 

And be it further resolved, that any balance of any of the sub-divisions 
above named and not required for the purpose may, upon recommendation 
of the state auditor, be transferred by the governor and council to pay 
bills against any of the above sub-divisions where bills' may have been 
contracted in excess of the amount above set forth. 

Approved April 6, 1925. 

Chapter 77. 

Resolve, To Appropriate Jl.,Ioney to Aid in the Screening of Certain Lakes and Ponds. 

Screening lakes and ponds. Resolved: That the sum of fifteen thou­
sand and fifty dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated, to be taken from 
the appropriation for the maintenance of the department of inland fish­
eries and game, to be expended by the commissioner of inland fisheries and 
game, to aid in screening the following named lakes and ponds. Pro­
vided, however. that no appropriation hereafter specified for the erection 
of a screen at the outlet of a lake or pond shall be available until some 
responsible corporation, or incorporated fish and game club, or the town 
in which the outlet of the lake or pond to be screened is situated, or some 
other town in the county in which said waters are situated, shall have, in 



SCREENING LAKES AND PONDS. 487 

CHAP. 77 

legal town meeting, and having an article in the warrant for said town 
meeting for that purpose, by vote of record, voted to assume all liability 
for the keeping of said screen at all times free from sticks, leaves and all 
debris, so that the same will not become clogged and prevent the free 
running of water through the same, and provided, ,further, that said appro­
priation shall not be available until the citizens of the county in which said 
lake or pond to be screened is situated, shall have paid into the state treas­
ury the balance necessary, as found by the commissioner of inland fish­
eries and game, to erect said screen; and provided, further, if the actual 
cost of any screen provided for in this resolve is less than the amount 
appropriated therefor, the state shall be liable for only one-half of the cost 
of such screen.' AilY appropriation hereinafter named, or part thereof, 
not expended during the year nineteen hundred and twenty-five shall be 
available during the year nineteen hundred and twenty-six. 

For screening the outlet of Cathance lake, which lake is 
situated in the town of Cooper and in Township Fourteen, E. D., 
in the county of Washington, four hundred dollars $400.00 

For screening the outlet of Kennebunk pond, in the town 
of Lyman, in the county of York, seventy-five d~llars '75.00 

For scre~ning the outlet of Hot Brook lake, in the town of 
Bancroft, in th~ county of Aroostook, ~lght hu~d~ed dollars 800.0'0 

For screening the outlet of Bog lake, in the town of North-, 
field, in the county of Washington, three hundred dollars ' 300.00 

For screening the outlet of Onawa lake, in the town of ,Willi-
mantic, in the county of Piscataquis, one thousand dollars 1,000.00 

For screening the outlet of Sebec lake, in the town of Sebec, 
in the county of Piscataquis, five thousand dollars 5,000.00 

For screening the outlet of lake Moxie, in the county of Som-
erset, two thousand dollars 2,000.00 

For screening the outlet of Schoodic lake, in Township Four, 
Range Eight, in the county of Piscataquis, n ve hundred dollars 500.00 

To aid in repairing the screen at the outlet of Wilson lake, 
in the town of Wilton, in the county of Franklin, five hundred 
dollars 500.00 

For screening the outlet of Hayden or Wesserunsett lake, so-
called, in the town of Madison, in the county of Somerset, 
seven hundred and, fifty dollars 750.00 



488 STATE SCHOOL FOR GIRLS. 

CHAP. 78 

For screening the outlet of Stetson pond, in the town of Stet-
son, in the county of Penobscot, two hundred dollars 200.00 

For screening the outlet of Pennamaquam lake, which lake 
is situated wholly or partly in the town of Charlotte, in the 
county of Washington, five hundred dollars 5 00.00 

For screening the outlet of Cobbosseecontee lake, in the coun-
ty of Kennebec, twenty-five hundred dollars 2,500.00 

For screening Sheepscot river, in the town of Palermo, in the 
county of Waldo, near the outlet of Sheepscot Big Pond, so-
called, five hundred and twenty-five dollars 525.00 

Approved April 7, 1925. 

Chapter 78. 

Resolve, in Favor of Western }'>Iaine Sanatorium, for Maintenance, Personal Services, 
Repairs and Equipment. . 

Western Maine Sanatorium, maintenance, etc. Resolved: That there 
be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Western Maine Sanatorium for 
the fiscal year from July first nineteen hundred and twenty-five to June 
thirtieth nineteen hundred and twenty-six, one hundred and thirty-five 
thousand dollars and for the fiscal year from July first nineteen hundred 
and twenty-six to June thirtieth nineteen hundred and twenty-seven 'the 
sum of one hundred and thirty-five thousand dollars; of said sums there 
shall be applied in each fiscal year for maintenance seventy-two thousand' 
and five hundred dollars, for personal services forty-seven thousand and 
five hundred dollars, and for repairs and equipment fifteen thousand dol­
lars. 

Approved April 7, 1925. 

Chapter 79. 

Resolve, in Fayor of State School for Girls. 

State school for girls, maintenance, etc. Resolved: That there be and 
hereby is appropriated for the state school for girls for the fiscal year 
July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, to June thirtieth, nineteen 
hundred and twenty-six, inclusive, the sum of eighty-three thousand five 
hundred and six dollars and fifty-nine cents for the purposes hereinafter 
specified, namely: 


